RESOLUTION NO. 24-82 CITY OF CENTERVILLE

	BY COUCILMAN	Chryle, Teclos	ON THE 7th
DAY OF	Scotemberr	, 1982.	

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND THE MIAMI VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT PROCESS RELATIVE TO IMPROVEMENTS OF WHIPP ROAD IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to extend an Agreement between the City of Centerville and the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein, which Agreement provides for implementation of the transportation development process relative to proposed roadway and traffic improvements to widen Whipp Road in the City of Centerville, Ohio.

PASSED this 744 day of_

, 1982

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 24-32, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 1th day of September, 1932.

Clerk-of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney



Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission

August 19, 1982



117 South Main Street Suite 200 Dayton Ohio 45402 513 223-6323

Chairman
Richard J Haas
Executive Director
Nora E. Lake

Mr. Darryl K. Kenning City Manager City of Centerville 100 W. Spring Valley Road Centerville, OH 45459

Dear Mr. Kenning:

This letter is in response to conversations between the City of Centerville and the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission transportation staff regarding the Whipp Road Public Hearing that we conducted for the City. As you know, considerable opposition was expressed at the public meeting on the proposed Whipp Road improvement alternatives and your consultant is preparing another alternative which will meet the technical requirements and also be more acceptable to residents and businesses.

The Scope of Work in our original proposal to the City of Centerville for carrying out the citizens involvement process for Whipp Road did not anticipate the development of additional alternatives nor the need for more citizen input meetings. We have completed all parts of the existing Scope of Work except for preparing the final report. I assume that given the high level of citizen interest, the City will want to hold another public meeting on the revised alternative. I have drafted changes in the Agreement which would accommodate this additional work. I would suggest that the final report be prepared only after completing the entire process. The proposed changes in the Agreement are outlined below.

Parties to the Agreement - MVRPC and the Montgomery-Greene County Transportation and Development Planning Program merged effective July 1, 1982. The Agreement will be between the City of Centerville and MVRPC only.

Compensation - Increase the firm fixed fee from \$6,300
to \$10,500.

Method of Payment - Change from 50% upon execution and 50% upon satisfactory completion of the work to:

Mr. Darryl Kenning Page 2 August 19, 1982

\$3,150 upon execution (50% of \$6,300) (paid)

\$3,150 within five months of execution

\$1,400 within seven months of execution

\$1,400 within nine months of execution

\$1,400 upon satisfactory completion of work

<u>Period of Contract</u> - Change from six months to twelve months. We will, as a practical matter, complete the project sooner depending on the consultant's work and on the citizen reactions to it.

Scope of Work - Add the following sequence of tasks to the original scope:

- Hold study team meeting to review newly revised alternative
- Hold pre-public meeting map display
- Conduct the public meeting
- Hold a study team meeting to select recommended alternative
- Send a newsletter to advise citizens of these new recommendations.

The Scope for the review of the revised alternative differs from the original in that we would not meet again with the property owners. We would then complete the last two steps - document and analyze citizen attitudes and prepare the final report.

If you have any question about this revision, please call me or Ted Baker of my staff. If these amendments to our Agreement are satisfactory, please sign both copies of this letter and return one copy to us. I believe that this can serve as the official amendment.

Thank you for your consideration. As always, it is a pleasure to serve the City of Centerville.

Sincerely,

CONCURRENCE BY:

Nora E. Lake Executive Director Darryl K. Kenning City Manager City of Centerville

NEL:WFM:dlh

Attachment

cc: Mr. Karl Schab